

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HON. PAULINE NEWMAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

HON. KIMBERLY A. MOORE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-01334-CRC

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
PRELIMINARY-INJUNCTION MOTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

I. Judge Newman displays a pattern of concerning behavior..... 4

II. Congress established self-policing mechanisms for the Judiciary..... 8

III. Judge Newman is suspended from hearing new cases and refuses to cooperate with the Special Committee’s investigation..... 12

IV. Judge Newman asks this Court to review the decisions of 11 other federal judges on the Federal Circuit’s Special Committee and Judicial Council..... 17

LEGAL STANDARDS 17

ARGUMENT 18

I. All of Plaintiff’s claims are barred from judicial review. 19

 A. The Judicial Conduct & Disability Act bars judicial review of Plaintiff’s challenges to actions taken or contemplated under the Act..... 19

 B. This Court lacks appellate jurisdiction to review judicial actions by a judicial council..... 24

II. Plaintiff cannot succeed on the merits of the challenges raised in her preliminary-injunction motion and, if the merits are reached, they should be dismissed. 28

 A. Plaintiff’s Act-related constitutional challenges are meritless and foreclosed by binding precedent. 28

 1. The Constitution allows intrabran­ch discipline short of removal from office and disqualification to hold office..... 29

 2. As binding precedent makes clear, there is no due process problem with judges administering the Act. 33

 B. Plaintiff’s challenge to the Judicial Council’s June 5 Order suspending new case assignments is unavailing. 37

 1. The Judicial Council has full statutory authority to craft an appropriate remedy for a judge’s backlog of cases..... 37

 2. The June 5 Order was lawfully issued. 42

3.	Only the Judicial Council’s June 5 Order—which may soon be superseded—is at issue.	45
III.	Comity, exhaustion, and related concerns weigh in favor of dismissing the complaint or denying the preliminary-injunction motion.....	46
IV.	The remaining injunction factors weigh heavily against an injunction.	49
A.	Plaintiff will not suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction.....	49
B.	An injunction would harm the Federal Circuit, its judges, its litigants, and the public.....	51
	CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Comm. on Jud. Conduct & Disability,
165 F. Supp. 3d 911 (N.D. Cal. 2016) 24

Adams v. Jud. Council of Sixth Cir.,
2020 WL 5409142 (D.D.C. Sept. 9, 2020)..... 46

Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the U.S.,
840 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 51

Allegheny Def. Project v. FERC,
964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020)42, 52

Am. Portland Cement All. v. EPA,
101 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 27

Archdiocese of Washington v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
281 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2017), , *aff’d*, 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 49

Arpaio v. Obama,
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 46

A.S. ex rel. Miller v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
769 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2014) 49

Bolin v. Story,
225 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 33

Bradley v. Fisher,
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 335 (1871)..... 24

Chandler v. Judicial Council of the Tenth Circuit,
398 U.S. 74 (1970).....*passim*

Cobell v. Norton,
391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 18

Coley v. Bagley,
706 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2013) 49

Committee v. John Carroll Univ.,
2019 WL 2295347 (N.D. Ohio May 30, 2019)..... 36

Cunningham v. Becker,
96 F. Supp. 2d 369 (D. Del. 2000), *aff'd*, 275 F.3d 34 (3d Cir. 2001) 19

D.C. Ct. of Appeals v. Feldman,
460 U.S. 462 (1983)..... 24

Dallas Safari Club v. Bernhardt,
453 F. Supp. 3d 391 (D.D.C. 2020).....50, 51

Doe v. Rogers,
139 F. Supp. 3d 120 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 34

Ellerbe v. Jud. Council for the Third Cir.,
2023 WL 2163900 n.3 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 22, 2023)..... 26

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.,
544 U.S. 280 (2005)..... 26

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 30

Friends of Animals v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
232 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017).....51, 54

Full Value Advisors, LLC v. SEC,
633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....47, 48

Fund for Animals v. Frizzell,
530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 51

Giliana v. Blinken,
596 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 17, 34

Grell v. Trump,
330 F. Supp. 3d 311 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 17

Hampton v. City of Chicago,
643 F.2d 478 (7th Cir. 1981) 49

Harbour v. Univ. Club of Washington,
610 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 18

Hastings v. Jud. Conf. of U.S., (“*Hastings I*”),
770 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....27, 46, 47, 48

Hastings v. Jud. Conf. of the U.S.,
593 F. Supp. 1371 (D.D.C. 1984)..... 35

Hastings v. Jud. Conf. of U.S., (“*Hastings II*”)
829 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1987)3, 34, 35, 47

Hilbert v. Dooling,
476 F.2d 355 (2d Cir. 1973) 40, 41

Hill v. Traxler,
2013 WL 4580456 (D.D.C. July 9, 2013), *aff’d*, 550 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 33

Hohn v. United States,
524 U.S. 236 (1998)..... 28

In re Cement Antitrust Litig.,
673 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1981) 49

In re Imperial “400” Nat’l, Inc.,
481 F.2d 41 (3d Cir. 1973)27, 28, 39, 42

In re Jaritz Indus., Ltd.,
151 F.3d 93 (3d Cir. 1998)39, 40

In re Complaint Against District Judge Jon Phipps McCalla,
Nos. 99-6-372-48, 00-6-372-66 (6th Cir. Jud. Council Nov. 2, 2001)..... 31

In re Complaint Against District Judge Walter S. Smith, Jr.,
No. 05-14-90120 (5th Cir. Jud. Council Dec. 3. 2015)..... 30

In re Complaint Against District Judge John R. Adams,
C.C.D. No. 17-01 (U.S. Jud. Conf. Comm. on Jud. Conduct &
Disability Aug. 14, 2017)..... 21

In re Complaints Against District Judge Colin S. Bruce,
Nos. 07-18-90053, 07-18-90067 (7th Cir. Jud. Council May 14, 2019) 30

In re Jaritz Indus., Ltd.,
151 F.3d 93 (3d Cir. 1998)39, 40

In re McBryde,
117 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 1997)*passim*

In re United States,
791 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2015) 41

Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma,
140 S. Ct. 768 (2020) 42

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,
579 U.S. 162 (2016).....38, 39

Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.,
260 U.S. 226 (1922)..... 32

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 17

LaNave v. Minnesota Sup. Ct.,
915 F.2d 386 (8th Cir. 1990) 25

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 26

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... 53

McBryde v. Comm. to Rev. Cir. Council Conduct & Disability of Jud. Conf.,
83 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 30

McBryde v. Comm. to Rev. Cir. Council Conduct & Disability Ords. of Jud. Conf. of U.S.,
264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001)*passim*

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140 (1992)..... 47

Mullis v. U.S. Bankr. Ct. for Dist. of Nevada,
828 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1987) 26

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 47

Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala,
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 51

Newdow v. Bush,
355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 50

Open Top Sightseeing USA v. Mr. Sightseeing, LLC,
48 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 51

Overton v. Torruella,
183 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Mass. 2001) 19, 24

Parker v. Levy,
417 U.S. 733 (1974)..... 22

Partington v. Gedan,
961 F.2d 852 (9th Cir. 1992) 24

Patchak v. Jewell,
109 F. Supp. 3d 152 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 32

Pitch v. United States,
953 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2020).....24, 25

Postal Police Officers Ass'n v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
502 F. Supp. 3d 411 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 17, 18

Pursuing Am. ’s Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 18, 51

Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in U.S.,
758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 33

Ramsingh v. Transportation Sec. Admin.,
40 F.4th 625 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 22

Rivera-Torres v. Rey-Hernandez,
502 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2007) 49

Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.,
263 U.S. 413 (1923)..... 26

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981)..... 52

Roth v. King,
449 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 34

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Bernhardt,
512 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 49

Sanai v. Kozinski,
2021 WL 1339072 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2021) 19, 21, 24, 25

Santos-Zacaria v. Garland,
143 S. Ct. 1103 (2023) 47

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 30

Sparks v. Character & Fitness Comm.,
859 F.2d 428 (6th Cir. 1988) 24

Town of E. Haven v. E. Airlines, Inc.,
293 F. Supp. 184 (D. Conn. 1968)..... 49

Truesdale v. Moore,
142 F. 3d 749 (4th Cir. 1998) 39

United States v. Colon-Munoz,
292 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 40

United States v. Colon-Munoz,
318 F.3d 348 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 41

United States v. Kelly,
519 F. Supp. 1029 (D. Mass. 1981) 49

United States v. Maloid,
71 F.4th 795 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 43

United States v. Pearson,
203 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 49

United States v. Washington,
98 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1996) 19

United States v. Winstead,
890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 43

UtahAmerican Energy, Inc. v. Dep’t of Lab.,
685 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 47

Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 22

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors,
468 U.S. 1323 (1984) 53

Withrow v. Larkin,
421 U.S. 35 (1975)..... 34, 36

Zarei v. Blinken,
2021 WL 9146060 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2021) 51

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V 35
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 7 29
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 32
 U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 331 *et seq.* 8
 28 U.S.C. § 331 11
 28 U.S.C. § 332 *passim*
 28 U.S.C. § 351 *passim*
 28 U.S.C. § 352 10, 19, 24, 35
 28 U.S.C. § 353 10, 11, 35
 28 U.S.C. § 354 3, 11, 20, 29
 28 U.S.C. § 355 20
 28 U.S.C. § 357 *passim*
 28 U.S.C. § 358 43
 28 U.S.C. § 359 43
 28 U.S.C. § 362 10, 41
 28 U.S.C. § 372 (2000)..... 19
 28 U.S.C. § 2071 43

62 Stat. 869 (1948)..... 8

Pub. L. No. 67-298, 42 Stat. 837 (1922)..... 8

Pub. L. No. 76-299, 53 Stat. 1223 (1939).....9, 38

Pub. L. No. 96-458, 94 Stat. 2035 (1980)..... 9

Pub. L. No. 107-273, 116 Stat. 1758 (2002) 20

Rules

U.S. Courts, *Judicial Conduct & Disability* (“JC&D Rules”),
available [here](#) 10, 43

JC&D Rule 2..... 14

JC&D Rule 4..... 44

JC&D Rule 13..... 13

JC&D Rule 13 cmt. 35

JC&D Rule 15..... 36

JC&D Rule 20..... 11, 20

JC&D Rule 21..... 11, 20

JC&D Rule 25..... 43, 44

JC&D Rule 25 cmt. 44

Other Authorities

Amanda Frost, *Judicial Ethics and Supreme Court Exceptionalism*,
26 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 443 (2013)..... 32

Comment, *The Authority of the Circuit Judicial Councils: Separation of Powers in the
Courts of Appeal*, 5 Seton Hall L. Rev. 815 (1974)..... 41

Excuse, Merriam-Webster Dictionary,
available [here](#) 44

Harlington Wood, Jr., *Judiciary Reform: Recent Improvements in Federal Judicial
Administration*, 44 Am. U. L. Rev. 1557 (1995) 9

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1313, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. 10 (1980) 9, 10, 41

*Implementation of the Judicial Conduct and Disability Act of 1980:
A Report to the Chief Justice, 239 F.R.D. 116 (Sept. 2006) (“Breyer Report”)*..... 31

Irving R. Kaufman, *Chilling Judicial Independence*,
88 Yale L.J. 681 (1979)..... 41

J. Clifford Wallace, *Must We Have the Nunn Bill?*,
51 Ind. L.J. 297 (1976).....28, 41

Judicial Conference of the United States, *Report on the Powers and Responsibilities
of the Judicial Councils* (July 5, 1961) (“JCUS Report”)9, 38, 39, 40

Peter Graham Fish, *The Circuit Councils: Rusty Hinges of Federal Judicial Administration*,
37 U. Chi. L. Rev. 203 (1970) 39
